



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz and Jessica Karls-Ruplinger
Clearinghouse Co-Directors

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 13-040

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated November 2011.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In the introductory clause, “118.01 (1),” should be inserted before “118.02 (1m)” to reflect the treatment in SECTION 1.

b. In the rule summary, the commission should address each of the rule headings listed in s. 1.02 (a), Manual. In particular, the current summary omits a summary of factual data and analytical methodologies. [s. 1.02 (2) (a) 8., Manual.]

c. Section PSC 118.02 (6g) (intro.) should be renumbered s. PSC 118.02 (5g) (intro.), rather than s. PSC 118.02 (5m) (intro.). The current rule text defines “division administrator” in s. PSC 118.02 (5m). In addition, pars. (a) to (e) in s. PSC 118.02 (6g) should be renumbered s. PSC 118.02 (5g) (a) to (e) to follow the renumbering of s. PSC 118.02 (6g) (intro.). The introductory clause should also be modified to reflect the change in renumbering of s. PSC 118.02 (6g) (intro.) and the additional renumbering of pars. (a) to (e).

d. In s. PSC 118.03 (2) (intro.), “~~an~~ a RRC” should be replaced with “~~an~~ a RRC”. [s. 1.06 (1), Manual.]

e. In s. PSC 118.055 (title), should “non-electric” be removed? If so, the word should be stricken-through. [s. 1.06 (1), Manual.]

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

In s. PSC 118.055 (1) (a), the comma following “customer” in the first sentence should be removed to accurately reflect the current text of the rule.

